

**12-0105-cv(L),** 12-0109-cv(con),  
12-0111-cv(con),

12-0157-cv(con), 12-0158-cv(con), 12-0163-cv(con), 12-0164-cv(con), 12-0170-cv(con),  
12-0176-cv(con), 12-0185-cv(con), 12-0189-cv(con), 12-0214-cv(con), 12-0909-cv(con),  
12-0914-cv(con), 12-0916-cv(con), 12-0919-cv(con), 12-0920-cv(con), 12-0923-cv(con),  
12-0924-cv(con), 12-0926-cv(con), 12-0939-cv(con), 12-0943-cv(con), 12-0951-cv(con),  
12-0968-cv(con), 12-0971-cv(con), 12-4694-cv(con), 12-4829-cv(con), 12-4865-cv(con)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

*for the*

**Second Circuit**

---

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP  
MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS  
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA  
INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA  
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR NON-PARTY APPELLANT THE BANK  
OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE**

---

REED SMITH LLP  
*Attorneys for Non-Party Appellant  
The Bank of New York Mellon,  
as Indenture Trustee*  
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
(412) 288-3131

---

---

MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA  
ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN  
VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA  
VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,  
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,

*Non-Party Appellants,*

EURO BONDHOLDERS, ICE CANYON LLC,

*Intervenors.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Injunctions Against BNY Mellon Must Be Vacated Because They Violate Due Process.....	3
A. The Injunctions Improperly Enjoin BNY Mellon Without Process, Appearance, Or An Evidentiary Hearing.....	3
B. A Future Contempt Proceeding Cannot Cure The Failure To Provide Due Process Safeguards.....	7
II. The Injunctions Against BNY Mellon Must Be Vacated Because There Is No “Active Concert Or Participation With” Argentina .....	8
A. Rule 65(d)(2)(C) Requires Proof Of Purposeful Conduct, Undertaken “With” The Wrongdoer, To Violate The Injunction .....	9
B. BNY Mellon’s Role As Indenture Trustee Does Not Involve Acts Undertaken In Concert With Argentina To Breach The <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause .....	16
1. BNY Mellon’s Receipt Of Funds Is Not Done In “Active Concert” With Argentina .....	16
2. BNY Mellon’s Distribution Of Funds Is Not Done In “Active Concert” With Argentina.....	19
C. The Rule 65(d)(2)(C) Cases Relied On By Aurelius And Montreux Do Not Involve Independent And Lawful Conduct By A Non-Party And Therefore Are Inapposite .....	22
III. The Injunctions Against BNY Mellon Must Be Vacated Because They Exceed The District Court’s Equitable Powers And Substantially Disserve The Public Interest.....	24
IV. Alternatively, This Court Should Expressly Declare That BNY Mellon Cannot Be Held Liable For Complying With The Injunctions.....	27

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Additive Controls &amp; Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Chase Nat’l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Cochrane v. W.F. Potts Son &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 47 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1931) .....	21
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966) .....	13
<i>Duct-O-Wire Co. v. U.S. Crane, Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>E.A. Renfroe &amp; Co., Inc. v. Moran</i> , 338 F. App’x 836 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>GMA Accessories, Inc. v. Eminent, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2355826 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2008) .....	11
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	19, 25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	21, 25
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	19, 20

*Home Life Ins. Co. v. Dunn*,  
86 U.S. 214 (1873) .....13

*Kaplan v. Rand*,  
192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) .....6

*Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007) .....4-5, 6-7

*Lynch v. Rank*,  
639 F. Supp. 69 (N.D. Cal. 1985)..... 11, 24

*Max’s Seafood Cafe ex rel. Lou-Ann, Inc. v. Quinteros*,  
176 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 9, 15

*Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.*,  
758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 25, 26

*Microsystems Software, Inc., v. Scandinavia Online AB*,  
226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 6, 10

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010) .....5

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....12

*Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron*,  
2012 WL 6583058 (5th Cir. Dec. 18, 2012) .....20

*New York State Nat’l Org. For Women v. Terry*,  
961 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1992) .....15

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.*,  
673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012) .....8

*Nye & Nissen v. United States*,  
336 U.S. 613 (1949) .....12

*Parker v. Ryan*,  
960 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 11, 20

*Pittman by Pittman v. Grayson*,  
149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 12-13

*R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver*,  
171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 5, 11

*Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB*,  
324 U.S. 9 (1945) ..... *passim*

*Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.*,  
84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 22, 23, 24

*Samantar v. Yousuf*,  
130 S.Ct. 2278 (2010) ..... 12

*SEC v. Apuzzo*,  
689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Thaxton v. Vaughan*,  
321 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1963) ..... 11

*Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford*,  
68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*United States v. Peoni*,  
100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938) ..... 11-12

*Virginia v. Black*,  
538 U.S. 343 (2003) ..... 8

*Waffenschmidt v. MacKay*,  
763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 22, 23, 24

*World Wide Polymers, Inc. v. Shinkong Synthetic Fibers Corp.*,  
694 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Zenith Radio Corp v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
395 U.S. 100 (1969) ..... 4, 5

***United States Constitution***

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 1, 2, 6, 8

***Statutes***

28 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 7-8

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-209 ..... 17, 18

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-209(2)(b).....17

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-209(2)(c).....17

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-209 cmt. 4.....17

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-209 cmt. 8.....18

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-210.....18

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-212 ..... 17, 19

N.Y.U.C.C. § 4-A-503 .....25

***Rules***

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....15

***Other Authorities***

11A Charles A. Wright, et al.,  
*Fed. Practice & Proc. Civ.* § 2956 (2d ed.) .....12

Dan B. Dobbs,  
*Dobbs Law of Remedies: Damages-Equity-Restitution* (2d ed. 1993).....26

Doug Rendleman,  
*Beyond Contempt: Obligors to Injunctions*, 53 TEX. L. REV. 873 (1975) ..... 9-10

European Parliament and Council Directive 2007/64/EC .....18

H.R. Rep. No. 612, 62d Cong., 3d Sess. 4 (1914).....10

Payment Services Regulations 2009 (U.K.) .....18

UNCITRAL Model Law on International Credit Transfers, Articles 7, 9 .....18
